1	VILLAGE OF ESTERO, FLORIDA		
2 3	<b>RESOLUTION NO. 2019 - 08</b>		
4	RESOLUTION NO. 2017 - 00		
5	A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE		
6	VILLAGE OF ESTERO, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE		
7	VILLAGE OF ESTERO BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN		
8	MASTER PLAN; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.		
9			
10	WHEREAS, the Village of Estero, in coordination with the Lee County Metropolitan		
11	Planning Organization and its consultant, has worked towards the development of the Village's		
12	first Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan; and		
13			
14	WHEREAS, with the recent incorporation of the Village and the continued growth		
15	throughout, the Village recognizes the need to increase bicycle and pedestrian opportunities as		
16	an alternative to automobile based transportation and to avoid an inconvenient or unsafe		
17	environment for bicyclists and pedestrians; and		
18			
19	WHEREAS, recommendations for the Master Plan were developed by gathering input		
20	through numerous meetings with a Project Advisory Committee, public workshops, and an		
21	interactive online map; and		
22			
23	WHEREAS, the Master Plan was presented to the Village Council at a workshop on		
24	June 5, 2019; and		
25			
26	, 6		
27			
28			
29	<b>NOW, THEREFORE,</b> be it resolved by the Village Council of the Village of Estero,		
30	Florida:		
31			
32	Section 1. The foregoing recitals are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true		
33	and correct and are hereby made a part of this Resolution and adopted as policy findings.		
34			
35	Section 2. The Village Council hereby adopts the Village of Estero Bicycle and		
36	Pedestrian Master Plan dated July 2019 as a conceptual plan for future development and		
37	<b>5</b> 1		
38			
39	Section 3. The Village Manager, or designee, is authorized to implement the Plan		
40	through development of measures such as capital improvements, grants, inclusion in the Land		
41	Development Code or Comprehensive Plan, or other measures as appropriate.		
42	Coation 4 This Description shall take affect in a distribution of anti-		
43	Section 4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.		
44			

45	ADOPTED BY THE VILLAGE (	COUNCIL of the Village of Estero, Florida this
46	<u>10<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>July</u> , 2019.	
47		
48	Attest:	VILLAGE OF ESTERO, FLORIDA
49		
50		
51	By:	By:
52	Kathy Hall, MMC, Village Clerk	Bill Ribble, Mayor
53		
54		
55	Reviewed for legal sufficiency:	
56		
57		
58	By:	
59	Burt Saunders, Esq., Village Attorney	